UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was prepared by:

Julie O. Ehrlich DLA Piper LLP (US) 444 West Lake Street, Suite 900 Chicago, Illinois 60606

After recording return to:
Brian J. Pleviak
Ginsberg Jacobs LLC
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2750
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Mail tax bills to:
6600 River Road Owner LLC
c/o Midwest Industrial Fands
1301 W. 22nd Street, Suite /11
Oak Brook, Illinois 60523



Doc# 1819118128 Fee \$52.00

RHSP FEE: \$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 07/10/2018 01:31 PM PG: 1 OF 8

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

This Special Warranty Deed is made this 6 day of July, 2018, between BIGS MORTGAGE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), whose address is c/o The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800, Dallas, Texas 75201, and 6600 River Road Owner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose address is c/o Midwest Industrial Funds, 1301 W. 22nd Street, Saite 711, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523, WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does REMISE, RELEASE, ALIENATE AND CONVEY unto the Grantee, FOREVER, the real estate described on Exhibit A attached hereto, situated in the County of Cook and State of Illinois.

Together with all and singular hereditaments and appurtenances belonging there, or in any way appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whosever, of the Grantor, either at law or in equity of, in and to the above-described premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises as described above, with the appurtenances, subject to the matters set forth in <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Permitted Exceptions</u>"), unto the Grantee, forever.

And the Grantor, for itself and its successors, does covenant, promise and agree to and with the Grantee and its successors that it has not done or suffered to be done, anything whereby the said premises hereby granted are, or may be, in any manner encumbered or charged, except as herein recited; and that it WILL WARRANT AND DEFEND, said premises against all persons lawfully claiming, or to claim the same, by, through or under it, SUBJECT TO all claims arising under or by virtue of the Permitted Exceptions.

1819118128 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has executed this Special Warranty Deed the day and year first above written.

BIGS MORTGAGE LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Michael Ungari

Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF

 $() \cup ()$

COUNTY OF (

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Michael Ungart, are Authorized Signatory of BIGS Mortgage LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, being the Grantor in the foregoing instrument, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered such instrument as his own free and voluntary act and at the free and voluntary act of the Grantor, all for the uses and purposes set forth therein.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 2 It day of

. 2013

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

NORAH M. PACHECO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PA4988786

Qualififed in Queens County Commission Expires 05/09/2022

1819118128 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL ONE:

THAT PART OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN INCLUDED WITHIN A PARCEL OF LAND WHICH IS LOCATED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 22; THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 22, A DISTANCE OF 981.57 FEET TO A PO'N' ON SAID NORTH LINE, 150 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK OF THE ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A LINE 150 TFET SOUTHEASTERLY OF, NORMALLY DISTANT FROM AND PARALLEL TO SAID CENTERLINE OF WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK, AND FORMING AN ANGLE OF 56 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 00 SECONDS TO THE SOUTHWEST FROM SAID SECTION LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1839.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING FOR SAID HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISCANCE OF 160.00 FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED TO COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTORS, INC. BY DEED RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON JULY 18, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 21980477; THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PROPERTY CONVEYED TO COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTORS, INC., SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE BEING A LINE PERPENDICULAR TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK, A DISTANCE OF 576.87 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RIVER ROAD 80 FEET WIDE, AS DEDICATED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE ON DECEMBER 1970 AS DOCUMENT 21332308: THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RIVER ROAD A DISTANCE OF 160.05 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK AND WHICH PASSES THROUGH THE HEREIN DESCRIBED BEGINNING. AND THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG POINT PERPENDICULAR LINE, A DISTANCE OF 572.81 FEET TO THE POINT OF EFGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, INCLUDED WITHIN A PARCEL OF LAND WHICH IS LOCATED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 22; THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 22, A DISTANCE OF 981.57 FEET TO A POINT IN SAID NORTH LINE 150 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK OF THE ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A LINE 150 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF, NORMALLY DISTANT FROM AND

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARALLEL TO SAID CENTERLINE OF THE WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK AND FORMING AN ANGLE OF 56 DEGREES 02 MINUTES TO THE SOUTHWEST FROM SAID SECTION LINE, A DISTANCE OF 3024.03 FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED TO FREEWAY REALTY COMPANY, DALLAS BY DEED RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON MARCH 24, 1969 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 20790107; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE (ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PROPERTY CONVEYED TO FREEWAY REALTY COMPANY, DALLAS) A DISTANCE OF 25.80 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING FOR SAID HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 41.50 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 613.105 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 138.04 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVE; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 594,505 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 59.04 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT ON SAID HEREINABOVE DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE WHICH POINT IS 2787.54 FEET MEASURED ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE SOUTHWEST FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF SAID PARALLEL LINE WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 22; THENCE NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG SAID PARALUEL LINE (BEING 150 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK), A DISTANCE OF 367.90 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWARDLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 594.50 FEET A DISTANCE OF 76.34 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 164.41 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTR INE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK; THENCE SOUTHWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 49.75 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 176.92 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK; THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHFAST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 613.10 FEET. A DISTANCE OF 155.87 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 196.63 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK, THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A LINE 196.63 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHEASTERLY FROM AND PARALLED WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WESTBOUND MAIN TRACK, A DISTANCE OF 52.13 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH IS 275 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY NORTHEASTERLY FROM AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE PROPERTY LINE OF THE PROPERLY CONVEYED TO FREEWAY REALTY COMPANY, DALLAS; SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE 54909 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RIVER ROAD; THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RIVER ROAD (BEING A LINE 80 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY NORTHWESTERLY FROM AND PARALLELL WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS OF SANTA FE LAND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY) A DISTANCE OF 275.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PROPERTY CONVEYED TO FREEWAY REALTY COMPANY, DALLAS; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY PROPERTY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 570.85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL THREE:

THAT PART OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, INCLUDED WITHIN A PARCEL OF LAND WHICH IS LOCATED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 22: THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 22, A DISTANCE OF 981.57 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID NORTH LINE 150 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK OF THE ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILROAD COMPANY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A LINE 150 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF, NORMALLY DISTANT FROM AND PARALLEL TO SAID CENTERLINE OF THE WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK, AND FORMING AN ANGLE OF 56 DEGREES 02 MINUTES TO THE SOUTHWEST FROM SAID SECTION LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1999.03 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING FOR SAID HEREINAFTER PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 420.61 FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED TO COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTORS, INC. BY DEED RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON APRIL 28 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 211448/5: THENCE SOUTHWARDLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PROPERTY CONVEYED TO COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTORS, INC. (SAID SOUTHEASTERLY PROPERTY LINE BEING HERE THE ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 594.50 FEET), A DISTANCE OF 76.34 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 164.41 FEET, MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK; THENCE SOUTHWARDLY CONTINUING ALONG SAID PROPERTY LINE (WHICH IS HERE A STRAIGHT LINE), A DISTANCE OF 49.75 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 176.92 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY, SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK; THENCE SOUTHWESTWAFDLY CONTINUING ALONG SAID PROPERTY LINE (WHICH IS HERE THE ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHEAST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 613.10 FEET) A DISTANCE OF 155 67 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 196.63 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY, SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTER LINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK: THENCE SOUTHWESTERWARDLY, CONTINUING ALONG SAID PROPERTY LINE (WHICH IS HERE A LINE 196.63 FEET, MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY, SOUTHEASTERLY FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID WEST BOUND MAIN TRACK) A DISTANCE OF 52.13 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PROPERTY CONVEYED TO COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTORS, INC. THENCE SOUTHEAST WARDLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY PROPERTY LINE (WHICH IS A LINE PERPENDICULAR TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WESTBOUND MAIN TRACK) A DISTANCE OF 5/9:09 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RIVER ROAD, 30 FEET WIDE, AS DEDICATED BY THE INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE ON DECEMBER 2, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 21332308; THENCE NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RIVER ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 8.40 IEET TO A SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE; THENCE CONTINUING DEFLECTION POINT IN NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF RIVER ROAD, DEFLECTING 1 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 37 SECONDS TO THE LEFT FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE EXTENDED, A DISTANCE OF 741.84 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID WESTBOUND MAIN TRACK AND WHICH PASSES THROUGH THE HEREIN DESCRIBED POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG SAID PERPENDICULAR LINE A DISTANCE OF 576.87 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6600 River Road, Hodgkins, Illinois PIN: 18-22-200-018-0000, 18-22-304-010-0000, and 18-22-304-021-0000

1819118128 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COP

EXHIBIT B PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

- MATTERS CREATED BY, THROUGH OR UNDER GRANTOR. 1.
- 2. ITEMS SHOWN ON A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY.
- 3. REAL ESTATE TAXES NOT YET DUE AND PAYABLE.
- 4. RAILPOAD RIGHTS OF WAY.
- MATTEKS SET FORTH IN THE DEED RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5. 21144828.
- 6. MATTERS SET FORTH IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED JULY 18, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 21980477.
- 7. MATTERS SET FORTH I'V DEED RECORDED DECEMBER 1, 1972 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2214.5892.

2. Other Clarks Office REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX 20180601614276 0-855-995-168 18-22-304-021-0000

1819118128 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PLAT ACT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW YORK }	
COUNTY	OF QUEENS }
	Dated as of July 4, 2018
The Goldm	GS Mortgage LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Owner"), having an address of c/o ann Sachs Group, Inc., 2001 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75201, being duly sworn on oath, the natched deed is not in violation of 765 ILCS 205/1 for one of the following reasons:
X	Said 'act is not applicable as the grantors own no adjoining property to the premises described in said deed;
	OR
	the conveyance fall, ir, one of the following exemptions as shown by Amended Act which became effective July 17, 1959.
	The division or subdivision of the land into parcels or tracts of five acres or more of size which does not involve any new streets or easements of access.
	The division of lots or blocks of less han one acre in any recorded subdivision which does not involve any new streets or easements of access.
	The sale or exchange of parcels of land between cwaers of adjoining and contiguous land.
	The conveyance of parcels of land or interests therein for us; as a right of way for railroads or other public utility facilities, which does not involve any new streets or easement of access.
	The conveyance of land owned by a railroad or other public wainy which does not involve any new streets or easements of access.
	The conveyance of land for highway or other public purposes or grants or conveyances relating to the dedication of land for public use or instruments relating to the vacation of land impressed with public use.
	Conveyances made to correct descriptions in prior conveyances.
	The sale or exchange of parcels or tracts of land existing on the date of the amendatory Act into no more than two parts and not involving any new streets or easements of access.
aurau m	TERRACON ABOUT WHICH IS ARRIVED BY TO ATTACHED REFR

CHECK THE REASON ABOVE WHICH IS APPLICABLE TO ATTACHED DEED.

Owner further states that it makes this affidavit for the purpose of inducing the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, to accept the attached deed for recording.

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank; signature page follows.]

1819118128 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL CO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner has executed this Affidavit as of the date first set forth above.

OWNER:

BIGS MORTGAGE LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Michael Ungari Title: Authorized Signatory

Subscribed and sworn to tefore me this 2 HAday of 4UNL 2018

Och Colling Clart's Office NORAH M. PACHECO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PA4988786 Qualififed in Queens County Commission Expires 05/09/2022

2018.